

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION**

ROBERTO RAMIREZ and THOMAS  
IHLE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

J.C. PENNEY CORPORATION, INC.,  
MICHAEL DASTUGUE, JANET  
DHILLON, KENNETH HANNAH,  
MICHAEL KRAMER, RONALD  
JOHNSON, and MYRON E. ULLMAN, III,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:14-cv-00601-RWS-KNM

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT  
OF EXPENSES AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

**ZAMANSKY LLC**

Jacob H. Zamansky  
Samuel E. Bonderoff  
50 Broadway, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 742-1414  
Facsimile: (212) 742-1177  
[samuel@zamansky.com](mailto:samuel@zamansky.com)

*Class Counsel for the  
Settlement Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1
  - A. Brief Procedural History ..... 1
  - B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2
  - C. The Fees, Expenses and Case Contribution Awards Sought..... 3
- II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 5
  - A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered is an Appropriate Approach to Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases ..... 5
  - B. Consideration of the *Johnson* Factors Justifies a Fee Award of 30% in this Case ..... 7
    - 1. The Claims Against J.C. Penney Required Substantial Time and Labor ..... 7
    - 2. The Issues Involved Were Novel and Difficult and Required the Skill of Highly Talented Attorneys..... 8
    - 3. Class Counsel Achieved a Superb Result ..... 9
    - 4. The Claims Presented Serious Risk ..... 10
    - 5. Class Counsel Assumed Considerable Risk to Pursue this Action on a Pure Contingency Basis and Were Precluded from Other Employment as a Result .... 11
    - 6. The Requested Fee Comports with Fees Awarded in Similar Cases..... 13
  - C. The Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee ..... 15
- III. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 16
- IV. THE REQUESTED CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS ..... 17
- V. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 161824 (E.D. La. Jan. 18, 2012).....	17
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chas Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79418, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	18
<i>Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth-Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	13
<i>Bethea v. Sprint Communs. Co. L.P.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7696 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Billitteri v. Secs. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Cook v. Howard</i> , 2013 WL 943664 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 11, 2013) .....	17
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	16
<i>Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....	14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	8, 10
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981).....	13

*In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27138 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015)..... 10

*In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.*,  
 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996)..... 17

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 8, 10, 12, 18

*In re Combustion, Inc.*,  
 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... 12, 14

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*,  
 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 13

*In re HP ERISA Litig.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78007 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2015) ..... 10

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.*,  
 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 13

*In re Lomas Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. CA-3-89-1962-G (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 1992)..... 15

*In re Lucent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 15

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 16

*In re Public Serv. Co. of N.M.*,  
 1992 WL 278452 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 1992) ..... 14

*In re Rite Aid*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 15

*In re Shell Oil Refinery*,  
 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993)..... 14

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 11

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)..... 15

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 6, 7, 11

*Keith v. Volpe*,  
501 F. Supp. 403 (C.D. Cal. 1980) ..... 15

*King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010)..... 12

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 14

*Kleinman v. Harris*,  
No. 3:89-CV-1869-X (N.D. Tex. June 21, 1993) ..... 14

*Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.*,  
1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999)..... 15

*Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 11

*McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.*,  
2010 WL 455351 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2010)..... 17

*Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers*,  
840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 16

*Murray v. Invacare Corp.*,  
125 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Ohio 2015)..... 10

*Newby v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp. Sec.)*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 15

*Rabin v. Concord Assets Group, Inc.*,  
1991 WL 275757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1991) ..... 15

*Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 5114 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2016)..... 10

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 13

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 9

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info.*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 4, 9, 17

*Skelton v. Gen'l Motors Corp.*,  
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 810 (1989)..... 11

*Smith v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.*,  
216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003) ..... 6, 13

*Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.*,  
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993) ..... 17

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 18

*Sullivan v. DB Inv., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Teichler v. DSC Commc 'ns Corp.*,  
CA 3-85-2005-T (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 1990) ..... 14

*Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) ..... 12

*Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 5

*Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995) ..... 15

*Vassallo v. Goodman Networks, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142379 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2016) ..... 3, 6, 15

*Zinman v. Avemco Corp.*,  
1978 WL 5686 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 1978) ..... 13

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) ..... 1
